

No. 13-827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN M. DRAKE, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

EDWARD A. JEREJIAN, JUDGE, SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY, BERGEN COUNTY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Gun Owners Foundation,
Gun Owners of America, Inc.,
U.S. Justice Foundation,
Lincoln Institute for Research and Education,
Abraham Lincoln Foundation,
Institute on the Constitution,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund, and
Policy Analysis Center
in Support of Petitioners**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

**Counsel of Record*
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
February 12, 2014

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CORRECT THREE DIFFERENT ERRORS COMMITTED BELOW, AND COMMONLY COMMITTED IN SECOND AMENDMENT CASES	3
A. The Court Erred By Refusing to Decide Whether the Right to Keep and Bear Arms Applies Outside the Home	3
B. The Court Erred By Assuming that the “Justifiable Need” Requirement Is a “Presumptively Lawful” “Longstanding” Regulation that Is an Exception to the Second Amendment	4
C. The Court Below Erred By Engaging in “Interest Balancing”	6
II. THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE BASED UPON THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PREMISE THAT POSSESSING A FIREARM IS A DISCRETIONARY PRIVILEGE, NOT A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT	8

III.	THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE BASED UPON THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PREMISE THAT THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS BELONGS TO SOME, BUT NOT ALL, AMERICANS	13
IV.	THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE BASED ON JUDICIALLY CONTRIVED PREDICTIONS CONCERNING PUBLIC SAFETY	20
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Daniel</i> 5:27	20
<i>Luke</i> 22:25	18
<i>Romans</i> 13:4,6	19
 <u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
First Amendment	19
Second Amendment	3, <i>passim</i>
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
N.J.S. § 2C-39-5	11,14
N.J.S. § 2C-39-6	11,12,14
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S.	
570 (2008)	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Hague v. CIO</u> , 307 U.S. 496, 515 (1939)	19
<u>In Re Preis</u> , 118 N.J. 564, 573 A.2d 148	
(1990)	9, <i>passim</i>
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137	
(1803)	20
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct.	
3020 (2010)	3,4
<u>Moore v. Madigan</u> , 702 F.3d 933 (7 th Cir. 2012)	13
<u>Schenk v. United States</u> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	21

<u>Siccardi v. State</u> , 59 N.J. 545, 284 A.2d 533 (1971)	10, <i>passim</i>
<u>Schneider v. State</u> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	19
<u>United States v. Marzzarella</u> , 614 F.3d 85 (3 rd Cir. 2010)	7
<u>United States v. Masciandaro</u> , 638 F.3d 458 (4 th Cir. 2011)	22

MISCELLANEOUS

N.J. Admin. Code §13:54-2.4(d)(1)	12
A. Roston, “Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment,” 80 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 703 (2012)	6
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (West: 2012)	24
R. Perry and J. Cooper, eds., <u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> , ABA Foundation (Rev. ed. 1978) . . .	19
